

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/10/2018 8:10 AM
NO. 50032-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

KAREN ANN CONWAY, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.07-1-00287-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

KELLY M. RYAN, WSBA #50215
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. The Superior Court did not violate Conway’s due process and equal protection rights when it denied her motion to remit mandatory fees and assessments. 1
- II. There was no enforcement action taken against Conway for her failure to pay mandatory fees and assessments. 1
- III. The Superior Court lacked the authority to waive mandatory fees and assessments. 1
- IV. *Fuller* does not support waiver of mandatory fees and assessments..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

- I. The Superior Court did not violate Conway’s due process and equal protection rights when it denied her motion to remit mandatory fees and assessments. 4
 - A. This Court Should Decline to Review Conway’s Potential Equal Protection Claim..... 4
 - B. The trial court’s actions did not violate Due Process. 6
- II. There was no enforcement action taken against Conway for her failure to pay mandatory fees and assessments. 12
- III. The Superior Court lacked the authority to waive mandatory fees and assessments. 14
- IV. *Fuller* does not support waiver of mandatory fees and assessments..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baxstrom v. Herold</i> , 383 U.S. 107, 86 S.Ct. 760, 15 L.Ed.2d 620 (1966) .	5
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40, 94 S.Ct 2116, 40 L.Ed. 642 (1974)..	17, 18, 20
<i>Harmon v. McNutt</i> , 91 Wn.2d 126, 587 P.2d 537 (1978).....	5
<i>Holland v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998)	6
<i>In re Det. Of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	5
<i>In re Det. Of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	7
<i>Nielsen v. Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 177 Wn. App. 45, 309 P.3d 1221 (2013) ...	7
<i>State v. Barklind</i> , 87 Wn.2d 814, 557 P.2d 314 (1976).....	17
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....	6, 12
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 191 Wn. App. 369, 362 P.3d 309 (2015).....	7, 19
<i>State v. Crook</i> , 146 Wn. App. 24, 189 P.3d 811, 813 (2008)	13
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166, 168 (1992)12, 13, 14, 17, 18	
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 198 Wn. App. 151, 392 P.3d 1158 (2017), <i>review denied</i> ,	
188 Wn.2d 1022, 398 P.3d 1140 (2017)	19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 54 Wn. App. 489, 774 P.2d 526 (1989).....	16
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013)	8, 14, 15, 19
<i>State v. Mathers</i> , 193 Wn. App. 913, 376 P.3d 1163 (2016)...	8, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. McCuistion</i> , 174 Wn.2d 369, 275 P.3d 1092 (2012)	6
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 157 Wn.2d 474, 139 P.3d 334 (2006).....	5
<i>State v. Seward</i> , 196 Wn. App. 579, 384 P.3d 620 (2016), <i>review denied</i> ,	
188 Wn.2d 1015, 396 P.3d 349 (2017).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Shelton</i> , 194 Wn. App. 660, 378 P.3d 230 (2016), <i>review denied</i> ,	
187 Wn.2d 1002, 386 P.3d 1088 (2017)	13
<i>State v. Shirts</i> , 195 Wn. App. 849, 381 P.3d 1223 (2016).....	8, 14, 16

Statutes

RCW 10.01.160	7, 16, 18
RCW 10.01.160(1).....	8, 14
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	18
RCW 10.01.160(4).....	8, 16
RCW 10.01.170	7
RCW 10.01.180	18
RCW 10.01.180(4).....	14, 15, 16
RCW 10.82.010	7
RCW 10.82.070(1).....	8, 15
RCW 36.10.020	8, 15
RCW 43.43.754	8

RCW 43.43.7541	8
RCW 7.68.035	1
RCW 7.68.035(1)(a)	8, 15
RCW 9.92.070	7
RCW 9.94A.030.....	8
RCW 9.94A.030(2).....	13
RCW 9.94A.505.....	1
RCW 9.94A.633(2)(d)	15
RCW 9.94A.6333.....	13, 14, 16, 18
RCW 9.94A.6333(2).....	14
RCW 9.94A.6333(2)(d)	15
RCW 9.94A.753(4).....	8
RCW 9.94B.040(3)(b)	13
RCW 9.94B.040(3)(d)	13
Constitutional Provisions	
Fourteenth Amendment	5, 18
